

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

25 FEBRUARY 2021

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR PROSPERITY AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Members are asked to determine the planning application outlined below:

APPLICATION NO: 20/0963/16 **(GD)**

APPLICANT: Bellway Homes Ltd (Wales)

DEVELOPMENT: Application for reserved matters approval (appearance,

landscaping, layout and scale) for residential

development including associated works, roads and

infrastructure.

LOCATION: FORMER CLARIANT SITE, LLANTRISANT ROAD,

CHURCH VILLAGE, CF38 2SN.

DATE REGISTERED: 17/09/2020 ELECTORAL DIVISION: Llantwit Fardre

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

REASONS: The principle of the proposed development has been established through the earlier grant of outline planning permission and the details submitted under cover of this submission are considered acceptable in planning terms

REASON APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE

- The proposal is not covered by determination powers delegated to the Director of Prosperity & Development
- Three or more letters of objection have been received;

APPLICATION DETAILS

Reserved matters approval is sought for the appearance, landscaping layout and scale of 95 dwellings at the former Clariant site in Llantwit Fardre, the development would comprise the following house types

- 11no. Bowyer four bedroom house types
- 8no. Chandler three bedroom house types
- 9no. Cutler four bedroom house types
- 6no. Farrier four bedroom house types.
- 6no. Mason three bedroom house types.
- 5no. Philosopher four bedroom house types

- 12no. Potter house types (2no affordable units)
- 14no. Scrivener four bedroom house types
- 17no. Tailor three bedroom house types (1no affordable unit)
- 3no Thespian house three bedroom house types
- 4no DQR one bedroom flats (all affordable units)

In addition to the above house types the scheme also includes details of single and double garages that will serve some though not all of the houses.

The houses will be finished in either the Forterra Farmstead Antique brick or Forterra Berwell Buff brick. Detailing on two of the larger houses (the Bowyer and the Scrivener) will be varied by installing hanging tiles to some of the external walls to match the roof. Roofs will be slate grey Redland mini stonewold roof tiles. Windows will be in white uPVC with rainwater goods fascia's and bargeboards in black uPVC. Boundary treatments will be a combination of close boarded fences to the rear of properties with steel railings to the front and screen walls at appropriate locations.

Access to the site from Main Road was approved under the outline planning application. Within the site the houses would be served by a series of adopted roads and private drives. Internally the general arrangement consists of 5.5m carriageways with 2m footways either side with some sections and cul de sacs constructed as mews court consisting of 2m footway on one side and a 1m hard margin on the other, traffic calming plateaux have been placed on the highway network within the site at key locations.

SITE APPRAISAL

The application site is comprised in a rectangular area of land of some 3.13 hectares located southeast of Llantrisant Road in Llantwit Fardre. The site slopes downwards from Llantrisant Road towards the Nant Dowlais. The site was formerly occupied by the Clariant laboratories (and Nipa laboratories before that) and the buildings associated with that have been demolished and all associated plant removed because of the reclamation of the site that was undertaken for licencing purposes. A further reclamation works of the site is now underway under the terms of the previously approved outline planning permission which will further improve the site to a developable standard. The site boundaries including the site frontage, are reasonably well wooded for the most part though the boundary with the Newtown Industrial Estate is a little thin in places.

Access to the site is directly from Llantrisant Road at the northernmost corner of the site approximately 50m from the Duffryn Dowlais light controlled junction.

Other than for the presence of the Newtown Industrial Estate and its associated businesses, the wider area is entirely residential in character with a mix of modern and traditional homes of varying types, ages and sizes punctuated by areas of broadleaved woodland.

PLANNING HISTORY

The site has an extensive planning history including hazardous substance consents relating to the former use of the site as a chemical/manufacturing plant. As the manufacturing use has ceased the following represent only the planning history following the closure of the plant.

18/1402	Outline application for residential development (all matters reserved save for access) with associated public open space, landscaping and associated works.	Approved 27 th May 2020
18/5123	Pre application Enquiry – residential development 100 – 120 units	Consent required and advice provided 4 th October 2018
18/5089	Residential development screening opinion	EIA not required 29 th August 2018
14/1682	Soil remediation works	Approved 1 st June 2015
12/0942	Prior notification of proposed demolition of chemical manufacturing buildings	Permission not required 11 th September 2012
12/0787	Prior notification of demolition of chemical manufacturing buildings	Permission required 17 th August 2012

PUBLICITY

The application has been advertised by means of press notice, site notices and neighbour notification letters and this has resulted in the submission of 5 letters of objection raising the following issues –

- The area does not have the infrastructure to cope with another new housing site
- The roads are congested.
- Residents already struggle to get a doctor's appointment.
- Schools are full.
- Established businesses on the adjacent Newtown Industrial Estate are noise generators and they are concerned that the introduction of residential properties backing on to the estate will adversely impact their activities.
- Transport proposals for the site are inadequate lacking active travel provision as submitted, and the details should make provision for connection to the public

right of way to the south east of the site and the community route beyond and the route from the site to it is car dominated. Formal Cycle and walking access on to Coed Dowlais. New raised zebra crossings and bus stops. A separate cycle way across the site entrance.

- Pedestrian access from the site to Church Village is far superior to that to Llantwit Fardre
- Is the access acceptable in such proximity to the light controlled junction?
- Concern is expressed that the development will lead to more traffic using the Coed Dowlais estate roads to access the M4 and A470 and traffic calming measures should be applied to this route to discourage the indiscriminate use of a well-used school route.
- Contamination needs to be dealt with before the site is redeveloped.

CONSULTATION

Transportation Section – No objections subject to conditions imposed at the outline application stage being fully implemented as prescribed

Flood Risk Management – Raise no objection but advise that earlier drainage conditions be retained until such time as adequate details are provided. Also the applicant is advised that the development will be subject to the full SAB process.

Public Health & Protection – No Objections subject to compliance with conditions imposed at the outline planning application stage and the inclusion of further conditions relating to noise attenuation on the development. The developer is reminded that no housebuilding should take place until the clean cover plateau of the site has been provided.

Natural Resources Wales – No objections subject to compliance with the conditions relating to land contamination and pollution prevention imposed at the outline planning approval stage.

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water – No objection to the approval of reserved matters subject to compliance with conditions imposed at the outline planning application stage.

South Wales Fire & Rescue Service – Raise no objection subject to the developer ensuring adequate water supplies for firefighting purposes and ensuring adequate access for fire fighting vehicles.

Countryside – No objections

Education – no objections, CIL monies would be required to offset the impact of the proposed development on the provision of education in the locality

Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust - No response received

POLICY CONTEXT

Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan

Policy CS2 - sets out criteria for achieving sustainable growth including, promoting and enhancing transport infrastructure services.

Policy AW1 – defines how housing demand will be met including amongst other things the development of unallocated land within defined settlement limits

Policy AW2 - advises that development proposals on non-allocated sites will only be supported in sustainable locations.

Policy AW5 - sets out criteria for new development in relation to amenity and accessibility.

Policy AW6 - requires development to involve a high quality design and to make a positive contribution to place making, including landscaping.

Policy AW8 – aims to protect and enhance the natural environment.

Policy AW10 - development proposals must overcome any harm to public health, the environment or local amenity as a result of flooding.

Policy AW11 – sets criteria f0r the consideration of proposals aiming to promote alternative uses for employment and retail sites.

Policy SSA11 – requires housing development at a minimum density of 35 dwellings per hectare unless mitigating circumstances dictate otherwise.

Policy SSA12 – requires the provision of 20% affordable housing on development sites.

Policy SSA13 – sets criteria for the consideration of housing proposals within settlement limits.

Supplementary Planning Guidance

- Design and Placemaking
- Affordable Housing
- Nature Conservation
- Planning Obligations
- Access, Circulation & Car parking
- Development of Flats
- Employment Skills.

National Guidance

In the determination of planning applications regard should also be given to the requirements of national planning policy which are not duplicated in the Local Development Plan, particularly where national planning policy provides a more up to date and comprehensive policy on certain topics.

Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 (PPW) sets out the Welsh Government's (WG) current position on planning policy. The document incorporates the objectives of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act into town and country planning and sets out the WG's policy on planning issues relevant to the determination of planning applications.

It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the key principles and requirements for placemaking set out in PPW; and is also consistent with the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act's sustainable development principles through its contribution towards the Welsh Ministers' well-being objectives of driving sustainable development and building healthier communities and better environments.

Other relevant policy guidance consulted:

PPW Technical Advice Note 1 Joint Housing Land Availability Studies

PPW Technical Advice Note 2: Planning and Affordable Housing;

PPW Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning;

PPW Technical Advice Note 12: Design;

PPW Technical Advice Note 15: Development and Flood Risk;

PPW Technical Advice Note 18: Transport;

PPW Technical Advice Note 23: Economic Development

Manual for Streets

REASONS FOR REACHING THE RECOMMENDATION

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if regard is to be had to the development plan for the purposes of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Furthermore, applications that are not in accordance with relevant policies in the plan should not be allowed, unless material considerations justify the grant of planning permission.

Main Issues:

The principal considerations in the determination of this planning application are the impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the area the impact of the proposed development on residential amenity and privacy and whether or not the proposed development is acceptable in terms of its access and highway safety considerations, and that the layout respects the ecology of the area

The principle that the site is suitable for residential development was established with the grant of outline planning application 18/1402 on 27th May 2020

Impact on the character and appearance of the area

The immediate locality is characterised for the most part by a variety of housing types of varying age comprising both houses and flats. The exception to this being the buildings of the Newtown Industrial Estate which lie immediately west of the application site This delivers a wide variety of design in the building stock and indeed within the housing stock of the area, which lacks any consistency in visual appearance.

It is within the wider urban mix described above that the site will be developed as a discreet development set within its own well defined boundaries. The redevelopment

of Clariant would have a positive impact on the character and appearance of the area as a currently unused site that presents an air of dereliction would be replaced with modern housing.

The specific layout and design in this instance presents a legible estate of new housing containing a variety of house types and tenures of varying size. The overall storey height is consistent with traditional two storey dwellings, and all dimensions are compliant with the parameters agreed at the outline planning application stage

Impact on residential amenity and privacy

The application site is a discreet and well defined area of land set within its own boundaries and it lies a sufficient distance from other established residential property so its development would have little or no impact on the residential amenity or privacy of any established residential development round about. In terms of its internal configuration the proposed houses and flats are laid out around a series of estate roads providing access to the properties and the properties themselves maintain acceptable distances between themselves such that they respect each others amenity and privacy. Typically front to front distances vary between 12.5m and 22.5m while back to back distances vary between 17.5m and 31m. This reflects a variation in density across the site and the variety of property types. The layout is in this respect typical of current trends in housing development and is acceptable in planning terms.

Members will note that the tyre business on the adjacent industrial estate have expressed concern at the proximity of houses proposed on the western boundary of the application site to their own facility. The reason for this is that their business was originally granted planning permission on appeal in the 1980's and as part of that permission there might be a condition requiring that certain activities not take place within 50m of a residential dwelling. Despite a search of our own records, those of the Planning Inspectorate, and requests to the Glamorgan Archive and National Archive no copy of the decision referred to has been found. Moreover the applicants in this case if the application is consented to, are the agent of change and it is incumbent upon them to address any potential nuisance that might arise as a result of existing ambient noise levels. To that end the applicants have provided a noise assessment in support of their proposed development and this has been subject to independent consideration by the Council's Public Health and Protection Division. Public Health and Protection are satisfied with the methodology, findings and recommendations of the report and subject to the application of appropriate conditions being attached to any permission that might be issued.

Ecology

Following revisions to the landscaping scheme for the proposed development no objections are raised to the proposed development.

Access and highway safety

Matters relating to the suitability of the proposed access, traffic generation, trip distribution and accessibility to public transport were addressed as part of the outline

application 18/1402 which was approved with decision notice issued 13th October 2017.

Parking provision is below the maximum requirements set out within the Council's SPG; Access Circulation and Parking March 2011), however, the shortfall is associated with smaller house types and 1 bed flat with a minimum of 2 spaces provided for each house and a minimum of 1 space for each 1 bed flat. The site is in a sustainable location and considering the improvements to bus stops in the vicinity of the site, provision of footway to Llantwit Fardre, provision of pedestrian controlled crossing and financial contribution to Active Travel schemes in the locality to support and encourage sustainable modes of travel the parking provision is considered acceptable. Members will note the comments from the public relating to connections to the sustainable transport network. Whilst this would be desirable it is unachievable as to provide such a facility would rely on acquiring third party land. Whilst some objectors make reference to an increase in traffic passing through the Coed Dowlais Estate no evidence is offered to suggest that this would actually be the case.

Other Issues:

The following other material considerations have been taken into account in considering the application, though were not the key determining factors in reaching the recommendation.

Members will note that in consultation concerns were expressed by the public regarding the contamination of the site and the need to deal with it prior to development. The outline planning permission is heavily conditioned to deal with this issue and to date the pathway that it sets out has been followed with the end goal of residential development taking place.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Liability

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced in Rhondda Cynon Taf from 31 December 2014.

The application is for development of a kind that is CIL liable under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended).

The CIL (including indexation) for this development is expected to be £1,083,650.29

However, social housing relief may be claimed on the social housing element of the development.

Section 106 Contributions / Planning Obligations

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) enables Local Planning Authorities and developers to agree to planning obligations to require operations or activities to be carried out on land (in-kind obligations) or require payments to be made (financial contributions), to mitigate any unacceptable impacts of development proposals.

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010, with effect from 6 April 2010, state that a planning obligation (under S.106) may only legally constitute a reason for granting planning permission if it is:

- 1. necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
- 2. directly related to the development; and,
- 3. fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The Welsh Government Development Management Manual and Welsh Office Circular 13/97 Planning Obligations provide procedural guidance on the role of planning obligations in mitigating the site-specific impacts of unacceptable development to make it acceptable in planning terms. The Welsh Government Development Management Manual also advises planning obligations should only be used where it is not possible to address unacceptable impacts through a planning condition and when it meets the three tests above. Further guidance regarding what types of obligations developers may be expected to contribute towards is also contained within Policy AW4 of the Local Development Plan and the Council's SPG on Planning Obligations, however it is made clear that this is intended to form the basis of negotiations between all parties.

The Section 106 requirements in this case

A Section 106 agreement in respect of this development was concluded under the terms of the outline planning permission

Conclusion

The application is continuing to comply with the relevant policies of the Local Development Plan in respect of the residential development of a brownfield site within settlement limits. Furthermore, the applicants have been able to demonstrate the proposals are acceptable in terms of impact on the highway network and that the proposed internal arrangements are acceptable in highway terms. The layout and general arrangement of the site are acceptable in terms of impact on the character and appearance of the area and the arrangement is acceptable within itself in terms of promoting and maintaining acceptable standards of amenity and privacy about new dwellings.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant

- 1. The consent hereby granted relates to the following plans:
 - Site location plan drawing no: CLAR 20-08-01
 - Site layout drawing no. CLAR 20-08-02 Rev A
 - Boundary enclosure drawing no. 20-08-04 Rev A
 - 1.8m screen wall detail drawing no. CLAR 20-08-ED01
 - 1.8m close board details drawing no. CLAR 20/08-ED02
 - 1.8m timber gate details drawing no. CLAR 20-08-ED03 Rev C
 - 1.1m railings drawing no. CLAR 20-08-ED05
 - Garages drawing no. CLAR 20-08 Rev A
 - Garage drawing no. A-436—TB Rev 2

- External materials layout drawing no. CLAR-20-08-03 Rev A
- Soft landscaping masterplan &ecological mitigation drawing no. 2079401-SBC-))-XX-DR-L-200 Rev PL04
- Detailed soft landscaping plan 1 of 2 drawing no.2079401-SBC-))-XX-DR-L-401 Rev PL04
- Detailed soft landscaping plan 2 of 2 2079401-SBC-))-XX-DR-L-402 Rev PL04.
- Tree pit & hedge details drawing no. 2079401-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-301 Rev PL01
- Topographic survey Rev A
- Engineering drawing 10278-100-01 Rev G
- Engineering drawing 10278-100-02 Rev G
- Basin section & headwall details drawing no. 10278-105-1
- Single garage drawing no. A/218/00/TB/R2/01
- Double garage drawing no. A/436/00/TB/R1/01
- 2 person 1 bed flat drawing no. CLAR 20-08-2P1B/F
- The Potter drawing no. A/769/00/AT/01 Rev F
- The Potter drawing no. A/769/00/AT/02 Rev F
- The Tailor drawing no. A/802/00/AT/01 Rev F
- The Tailor drawing no. A/802/00/TB/R1/02 Rev F
- The Thespian drawing no. A/921/00/AT/01 Rev H
- The Thespian drawing no. A/921/00/AC/01 Rev H
- The Chandler drawing no. A/951/00/AC/01 Rev H
- The Chandler drawing no. A/951/00/TB/R1/02 Rev H
- The Mason drawing no. A/1059/00/AT/01 Rev L
- The Mason drawing no. A/1059/00/TB/02 Rev L
- The Farrier drawing no. A/1165/00/AC/01 Rev C
- The Farrier drawing no. A/1165/00/TB/02 Rev C
- The Scrivener drawing no. A/1214/00/AC/01 Rev J
- The Scrivener drawing no. A/1214/00/TB/02 Rev J
- The Scrivener drawing no. A1214/00/TT/02 Rev J.
- The Cutler drawing no. A/1335/00/AC/01 Rev F
- The Cutler drawing no. A/1335/00/TB/02 Rev F
- The Bowyer drawing no. A/1356/00/AT/01 Rev H
- The Bowyer drawing no. A/1356/00/TB/02 Rev H
- The Bowyer drawing no. A/1356/00/TT/02 Rev H
- The Philosopher drawing no. A/1507/00/AT/01 Rev D
- The Philosopher drawing no. A/1507/00/TB/02 Rev D

Reason: for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.

2. Prior to beneficial occupation of any property with facades highlighted in Figure 4.2 of the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021) all glazing on habitable rooms (at first floor level) in that property must meet the minimum sound index figures detailed in Table 4.3 (Glazing Sound Reduction Index Figures) of the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021). The measures as provided shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure that the affected properties benefit from an appropriate level of amenity and protection from noise in accordance with policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

3. The properties highlighted in Figure 4.2 of the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021) shall meet the performance figures detailed in Table 4.2 (External Wall Sound Index Figures) of the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021). The glazing supplies shall provide independent laboratory test data confirming their proposed systems (including frames / seals) meet the quoted octave band sound reduction performance figures in Table 4.3. This data shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the occupation of any property to which the glazing relates, (highlighted in Figure 4.2) and retained as such thereafter. All other facades shall be constructed with standard thermal double glazing and trickle ventilation prior to occupation and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the affected properties benefit from an appropriate level of amenity and protection from noise in accordance with policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

4. Any plots highlighted in red/ yellow in Figure 4.2 of the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021) shall not be occupied until a ventilation strategy for that plot has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The ventilation strategy shall not rely on opening windows to achieve the 'whole building' and 'extract' ventilation rates. A mechanical ventilation with heat recovery (MVHR) shall be utilised which does not require any trickle vents in the external façade. The MVHR system on these critical plots should also allow windows to remain closed to ground floor spaces whilst maintaining required ventilation. The heating of the plots will be confirmed as part of the measures via and Early Stage Overheating Assessment tool (Good Homes Alliance, July 2019). The approved strategy shall be implemented in full prior to occupation and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the affected properties benefit from an appropriate level of amenity and protection from noise in accordance with policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

5. All plots with facades highlighted in green in figure 4.2 of the noise impact assessment (January 2021) shall utilise system 3 dMEV fans to all rooms throughout the home to provide fresh air through acoustically treated trickle ventilators. These trickle ventilators shall be installed to the habitable rooms highlighted and shall achieve the performance detailed in table 4.4 of the noise impact assessment (January 2021). All mechanical ventilation must be designed to achieve the noise level details in figure 4.5 of the noise impact assessment (mechanical ventilation). These measures shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the properties that the facades relate to and shall be retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the affected properties benefit from an appropriate level of amenity and protection from noise in accordance with policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.

6. Any property identified as needing acoustic treatment shall be subject to an assessment prior to its beneficial occupation to confirm that the measures and recommendations approved in the Noise Impact Assessment (January 2021) for that property have been fully implemented. The assessment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the property that the assessment relates to

Reason: To ensure that the affected properties benefit from an appropriate level of amenity and protection from noise in accordance with policy AW10 of the Rhondda Cynon Taf Local Development Plan.